the Public Information Officer (PIO) at Village Panchayat 

Aldona, wherein the Appellant had sought certified copies of 

muster rolls of with respect to cutting of bushes as mentioned 

in general ledger and certified copies of total bill amounting to 

Rs. 1,15,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand only) 

shown in abstract register. 

2. In response to this application, the PIO, Navanya Goltekar 

vide reply dated 28/10/2023 replied to Appellant herein citing 

that certified copies have been enclosed with respect to point 

No. 1 of the application and that the same may be presumed

[...]

her duties entrusted upon by the RTI Act. 

12. Therefore, the present second appeal is disposed with 

following orders:- 

a. The present second appeal is allowed. 

b. The PIO, Smt. Navanya Goltekar is found to have attracted 

penalty to the tune of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Thousand only) in terms of Section 20(1) of the RTI Act. 

c. The Director, Directorate of Panchayat at Government of 

Goa is hereby directed to forthwith recover the said amount 

from Smt. Navanya Goltekar and submit the compliance 

report to that effect on or before 28/11/2025.